The number shall be included on all transmittals of orders for drugs or devices by the nurse practitioner. The board shall
make the list of numbers issued available to the Board of Pharmacy. The board may charge the applicant a fee to cover all
necessary costs to implement this section, that shall be not more than one thousand five hundred dollars ($1,500) for an initial
application, nor more than one thousand dollars ($1,000) for an application for renewal. The board may charge a penalty fee for
failure to renew a furnishing number within the prescribed time that shall be not more than five hundred dollars ($500).